County Buildings, Stafford
DDI (01785) 276136
Please ask for Julie Roberts
Email: julie.roberts@staffordshire.gov.uk

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee
Thursday, 18 June 2020
2.00 pm
Teams Meeting
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged
before the meeting
John Tradewell
Director of Corporate Services
10 June 2020
AGENDA

1.

Apologies

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held
on 17 January 2020

4.

The Effects of Covid-19 on Further Education

(Pages 1 - 6)

Oral Report of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Employability
5.

Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation Strategy

(Pages 7 - 36)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth
6.

Work Programme
Please Note: This is subject to review

7.

Exclusion of the Public

(Pages 37 - 44)

The Chairman to move:“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local
Government Act 1972 indicated below”.

Part Two
(All reports in this section are exempt)
8.

Exempt Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select
Committee held on 17 January 2020

(Pages 45 - 46)

(Exemption paragraph 5)

Committee Membership
Ian Parry (Chairman)
Tina Clements (Vice Chairman)
Keith Flunder
Syed Hussain
Julia Jessel
Ian Lawson
Kyle Robinson
David Smith
Simon Tagg
Bernard Williams
Mike Deakin
Rev Preb Michael Metcalf
Jessica Shulman

Scrutiny

and

Support

Manager:

Mandy

Pattinson

Tel:

(01785)

278502

Agenda Item 3
Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 17
January 2020
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman)
Attendance
Tina Clements (ViceChairman)
Keith Flunder
Syed Hussain
Julia Jessel
Ian Lawson

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf
Kyle Robinson
David Smith
Simon Tagg
Bernard Williams

Also in attendance: Jonathan Price, Philip White and Mark Winnington
Apologies: Helen Fisher and Gill Heath
PART ONE
72.

Declarations of Interest

Julia Jessel declared an interest in Minute 79, in her capacity as Chairman of the
Countryside and Rights of Way Panel.
73.
Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 3
October 2019
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select
Committee held on 3 October 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.
74.

Alternative Education Provision

The Committee considered a detailed overview of alternative education provision
commissioned for Staffordshire’s vulnerable learners. This included details on: funding;
permanent exclusions; pupil referral units/short stay schools; enhanced mainstream
schools; the alternative provision dynamic purchasing system; the alternative provision
panel; and education other than at school. From January 2019 the Local Authority had
established a weekly meeting of representatives across the Vulnerable Learning Service
called the Alternative Provision Panel (APP). Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) headteachers
attend on a rotational basis and there was an open invitation to representatives from
schools and academies. The purpose of the APP was to provide a level of scrutiny and
problem solving to the allocation and ongoing provision for young people who have
either been permanently excluded or required alternative education provision
commissioned by the Local Authority. The APP also considered Fair Access Protocol
cases and monitored and reviewed the Protocol. The APP also ensures that
appropriate checks were in place to evidence the young people were properly
safeguarded and reviewed.
-1-

Page 1

In wide-ranging discussion members expressed concern that young people were
spending extended periods of time in PRUs when these should be a short-term,
temporary measure with children being encouraged back into mainstream education or
other appropriate provision. It was acknowledged that this was an issue and work was
being done to address this.
A member questioned whether Inclusion was better than Exclusion. The response was
that in most cases it was. Early identification of special educational needs and
appropriate intervention was key. Efforts were being made to build in a more graduated
response into the system. Members commented that some schools were better at
managing exclusions than others and that it could be suggested that some schools were
less tolerant because they were guarding their reputations. They were informed that it
would be important to tackle individual schools’ behaviour policy and change the culture
in mainstream schools.
Members also questioned whether using the funding for innovative alternative options
had been investigated, for example closing the PRUs and using it to support
mainstream schools. They were informed that there were 402 schools in Staffordshire
and if the resource was spread in this way there would not be a sufficient level of
expertise to deploy. Officers pointed out that this approach had been taken in
Nottingham, and the levels of permanent exclusions were now growing. Concern was
expressed in relation to those cases where parents had been coerced into withdrawing
children from school and home educating them. Whilst many parents did an excellent
job there were questions around some parents’ ability to provide a good education and
the potential for abuse or neglect. Members were informed that previously there had
been one member of staff responsible for the EHE community but that two additional
members of staff had now been recruited. If there was any evidence of coercive
behaviour in a school this would be referred to Ofsted, whose framework was less
results driven with more focus on inclusion. A member referred to the poor performance
identified in two of the PRUs and questioned what was being done to ensure that a
quality service was being delivered. Members were reassured that one of these was
now under new management and the other had issues with the building which was
going to be replaced. A member commented that to achieve cultural change in a school
it was important to engage school governors, who now had a raised awareness of the
practice of off rolling which helped them when sitting on an exclusion panel considering
the decision of a headteacher. They asked if there was a way of involving school
Governors more, perhaps by investing in training, to assist them when they were setting
up policies within their schools. The Cabinet Member responded that the role of
governors and governance were areas that he was interested in developing further. A
key role of the governing body was to provide constructive challenge and it would be
helpful if governors knew what questions to ask when considering exclusions, and work
would be undertaken on this suggestion.
A member queried whether there was an independent appeals process in place for
permanent exclusions. It was confirmed that this was the case, although in the last
academic year only four parents had taken that option. It was questioned whether
children were being subject to inequalities and it was reiterated that work was being
undertaken to encourage consistent behaviour policies across schools and to share
good practice around governance.
-2-

Page 2

In relation to primary aged children it was queried whether enough was being done in
addressing complex needs with early intervention, before the transition to secondary
school. It was acknowledged that some children’s needs were not identified early
enough, resulting in behavioural issues which could lead to permanent exclusion. A lot
of this work was tied in with the SEND agenda because many of these children would
have unidentified special educational needs. Identifying those children’s needs as early
as possible and addressing them as soon as possible was key. A member questioned
what tools or resources were provided to primary schools to support them in this work.
They were informed that ten years
[...]
convene a workshop to identify sources of best practice, but
with an emphasis on the development of personal characteristics. The longerterm aim for this priority was to define a broad “Staffordshire Curriculum” which
reflects the values and skills aspirations for the county.

In addition, the group agreed to adopt the “Framework for Ethical Leadership in
Education” of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and
leadership, contained in the Final Report of the Ethical Leadership Commission in
January 2019. They also agreed to establish a task and finish group to develop
proposals for the first “Staffordshire Education and Skills Conference” in Summer 2020,
to draw together the diverse range of providers and partners to showcase good practice
and the work of the strategic group.
The Chairman expressed concern that there had been an expectation that the strategic
group would take a strong role in school improvement and hold people to accountschools, governing bodies, headteachers – for under-achievement and performance and
this did not seem to be the case. The Cabinet member pointed out that it was important
to recognise that the education system was incredibly diverse and involved a lot of
stakeholders and centres of power and decision-making and the purpose of this
exercise was to draw them together and give them a sense of shared purpose and
shared responsibility so that they can be held to account and the system can hold itself
to account. It was therefore important to bond that group together. A member
commented that what was needed was sector improvement through self-help, but also
direct accountability for outcomes. The parent governor representative expressed the
view that the strategic group provided a useful opportunity to network and have
influence on schools through the workshops.
A member queried how businesses were engaging with the strategy and was informed
that the link to these would be through the LEP. It was agreed that lifelong learning and
upskilling was very important, not just in relation to jobs but also on a personal wellbeing
level, and that members could be ambassadors for this and raising aspirations. A
member asked about satisfaction levels with sixth forms, in particular careers advice
and guidance but also standards of teaching. They were informed that there was a big
-4-

Page 4

disparity in terms of outcomes in the county. The challenge was that most of the high
schools were academies and it was therefore difficult to exert influence. Larger sixth
forms tended to do better as they were able to offer a broader range of curriculum
choice. The LEP is the vehicle for careers advice, together with the Local Industrial
Strategy around education and skills.
RESOLVED – That the committee note the activity of the recently-established Education
and Skills Strategic Group and its agreed work programme and emphasise the need for
the group to bring about improvement, with demonstrable outcomes.
76.

Staffordshire Library Service 2020-2025

Members considered a draft report and presentation on the Staffordshire Library Service
2020-2025 which was to be taken to Cabinet on 19 February 2020, which outlined the
range of activity which took place across Staffordshire Libraries and the value that this
activity delivered within communities. Cabinet would also be asked to endorse and
agree the reviewed support package for the community managed library model which
would enable the sustainability of Community Managed Libraries and support their work
within communities. Cabinet would also be asked to agree the key milestones and
overall timescale.
It was acknowledged that the transformation of the Library Service had been well
managed, and Staffordshire had a Community Managed Library Network and support
offer that was nationally recognised as best practice. To ensure the continued success
of Staffordshire County Council’s community managed library model, ongoing support
and investment was essential. Members acknowledged that there was a risk that
Community Libraries might fail if the level of support was reduced. Concern was
expressed over volunteers being asked to do more in relation to cleaning and grounds
maintenance and that this could lead to a reduction in volunteers’ goodwill. Members
were informed that discussions had begun with community managed organisations on
the Cabinet report and were assured that it was not the intention to put an onerous
burden on the volunteers.
The committee recognised that there was a high level of satisfaction with the library
service, and members referred to a number of examples of successful libraries in their
local areas which had expanded the service offer and asked if these were typical. They
were informed that all of the Community Managed Libraries had worked hard at
providing an offer that was appropriate to their community setting, combined with a
statutory duty to provide “a comprehensive and efficient library service for all persons”.
For example some of the libraries focused on employment and training, others had
focused more on activities for children and young people. There was a great variety of
offer and none of them were exactly the same. A member commented that it would be
important to ensure that the service was sustained and improved in the future.
The committee acknowledged the wonderful contribution made by local volunteers and
commented that it was very important to provide support and training for them. They
were informed that there was a very good training package and every effort was made
to ensure that the volunteers at the Community Managed Libraries did not fall behind
the County Council managed libraries. When the new IT was being rolled out the
volunteers had a training package which was akin to the County Council’s workforce.
-5-

Page 5

The committee thanked both the officers and volunteers for their hard work and
resilience.
RESOLVED – That:
a) The draft recommendations to Cabinet contained within the Staffordshire Library
Service 2020-2025 report be noted;
b) The range of activity which takes place across Staffordshire Libraries and the
value that this activity delivers within communities be noted; and
c) The comments of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee on the overall
direction of travel for the Library Service and the proposed support package for
the community managed library model which will enable the sustainability of the
community managed libraries and support their work within communities be fed
back to the Cabinet at their meeting on 19 February 2020.
77.

Work Programme

In considering their Work Programme, members were informed that an update on the
Delivery of Housing in Staffordshire would now be brought for consideration to their
November meeting, instead of February, as officers were waiting for government policy
guidance and information on funding. A meeting of the SEND Working Group was to
be held on 23 January. They were informed that the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and
Opposition Vice-Chairman had met with officers the previous week to undertake a
scoping exercise for the Inquiry Day on Community Transport, to be held in April.
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted.
78.

Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated
below.
79.

Update on Section 53 Applications

(Exemption paragraph 5)

Chairman

-6-

Page 6

Agenda Item
5
www.staffordshire.gov.uk

Our ﬁve year strategy
to respond to the Covid-19 crisis
...and lead Staffordshire’s recovery, renewal and transformation
into a thriving, digital, high-value and clean economy

www.staffordshire.gov.uk
Page 7
1

www.staffordshire.gov.uk

Contents
Foreword from the Leader of Staffordshire County Council

3

Our vision for a strong, resil
[...]
ary approaches such as
the Constellation Partnership and the Midlands
Engine (to name but two).

he possible need for the county council to
T
revise the corporate Strategic Plan, MediumTerm Financial Strategy, other wider strategies
and transformation programmes, and that
our economic partners may need to do the
same or at least refresh their approach.
The Economic Recovery, Renewal &
Transformation Strategy sets out our economic
priorities that will form an important part of all
our own strategies and enable us to influence
and shape the strategies of others.

It is essential the county council has its own
Strategy, as we are uniquely placed to support
a whole-system approach to recovery, renewal
and transformation of our economy, due to our
responsibilities for transport, infrastructure,
environment, education, skills and health.

Our Economic Recovery, Renewal and
Transformation Strategy should therefore be
seen in the wider context in which we operate.

Page 15
9

www.staffordshire.gov.uk

Where we are now - Staffordshire’s economy, strengths 		
and opportunities
recession which will continue to affect jobs, wages
and spending. This will undoubtedly include some
business closures whilst many other businesses will
adapt to survive and thrive.

A challenge....
Many economic commentators are currently
suggesting that there is likely to be a significant
economic downturn as a result of the COVID-19
crisis, the size of which will at least partly depend
on the effectiveness and duration of public health
measures and ultimately the exit strategy.

A longer-term recession has the potential to affect
a range of different industries and therefore jobs
than those that have been immediately affected.
Whilst the Staffordshire economy has continued
to restructure in recent years, manufacturing and
construction industries remain vulnerable and are
a vital part of the local economy accounting for a
fifth of all total employment within the county.

In terms of unemployment there
[...]
released at a local, regional 		
and national level.

Page 18
12

www.staffordshire.gov.uk

The silver-lining of COVID-19 – Future challenges and further
opportunities to consider
Whist the COVID-19 crisis has undoubtedly
had a negative impact on the global economy,
the situation has raised several challenges and
opportunities that it will be important for us to
consider further. Grasping these opportunities
will likely go a long way to helping us achieve
our vision over the next five years.

Care
More widely than office-based sectors, many other
industries have been affected by the crisis and will
continue to be affected in the future. We have
a thriving care market which has never been so
revered as a career as it is now. We can support
new entrants to the care market to support these
essential services for our ageing population at a
competitive price.

	Perhaps most prominently, the COVID-19
crisis has shown many organisations,
especially those within office-based sectors,
that employees working remotely can
and does work. Of course, this change in
working patterns was already happening,
but the current situation has expediated this
change exponentially. This will undoubtedly
affect future business investment decisions,
but whilst it may seem that this could
simply lead to a reduction in the demand for
office space, we could actually experience
a shift in where there is demand with many
companies likely to question the value of
spending £50 per square foot upwards for
an office in parts of London, for example.
	As we already know within the county
council, the shift to greater levels of remote
working can have several benefits including
for productivity and the work-life balance of
employees. This shift is likely to mean the
workforce of many organisations, particularly
office-based, will be far more dispersed.
Many businesses within the county are
likely to be less reliant therefore on the
local workforce, whilst equally Staffordshire
residents may be more likel
[...]
d taking
advantage of new markets and opportunities
presented by the crisis.

	Encourage a greater level of innovation
amongst our local businesses and support
stronger links between businesses and
relevant research institutions.

Recover – support those businesses and
organisations involved in innovation activities and
projects affected by the crisis to begin operating
at the earliest opportunity given their importance
to the future local economy.

Transform – develop those innovation assets,
employment sites and premises that will support
the creation and investment of clean, high-value
and transformational businesses. This may include
the development of further science parks where
businesses and the university co-exist and cooperate.

Renew – continue to support and deliver those
innovation projects that will continue to be vital to
Staffordshire moving forwards.

Sub-priorities

Sub-priorities

	Support our businesses to diversify into
new, innovative markets, particularly where
the crisis has had a negative impact on the
business’s viability.

	Take full advantage of and build upon the
innovation strengths that we already have
within Staffordshire. This could include
the development of Catapult-type centres
relevant to our key sectors.

Page 29
23

www.staffordshire.gov.uk

How we’ll do it
Achieving our mission and objectives will require
the delivery of projects and programmes aligned
to our strategic priorities. These projects and
programmes will evolve throughout the delivery
of the strategy. They are therefore set out in the
strategy’s supporting delivery plan which will be
reviewed on a regular basis, including against
performance of the delivery plan in achieving
the strategy’s vision and aims. This section
sets out the overarching strategic principles for
the delivery plan, including brief consideration
of some of the activity already taking place in
response to the COVID-19 crisis.

For people at risk of redundancy or already
redundant/ laid off, NCS ca
[...]
 access that
details coverage.

Pre-decision scrutiny.

Initial contract runs from 1.8.19 –
31.7.20, with option to extend for a
further 3 years. Update on contract;
contract performance. Impact of
change in local authority
expectations.
Item agreed at the Triangulation
Meeting on 30 October 2019.

Lead Officer: Anthony
Hodge/Mark Parkinson

SEND Working Group
Cabinet Member: Mark
Sutton
Lead Officer: Tim Moss

Page 42

Community Transport and the An Inquiry Day is to be
Supported Bus Network
held in April 2020.
Cabinet Member: Mark
Deaville
Lead Officer: Clive Thomson

How Well are Small and
An Inquiry Day is to be
Medium Sized Businesses
held.
Supported by Post 18
Education
Cabinet Member: Philip White

Working Groups
Three representatives of the
Committee will participate in
a Working Group to
consider the Joint local area
SEND inspection in
Staffordshire and draft
action plan. The Group has
met on 29.3.19. and
21.6.19. Details of dates of
meetings of South Staffs
Hubs have been sent to
Members of the Working
Group and they have been
advised to attend.
The Committee agreed to
monitor the impact of the
removal of bus subsidies
going forward. The Leader
of the Opposition also
requested that a report
come back to the
Committee on
benchmarking with other
local authorities. To include
issues in respect of public
transport and changes to
the Your Staffordshire Card
Scheme..
Agreed at the Triangulation
Meeting on 30 October
2019.

Officer: Anthony Baines

Membership

Page 43

Ian Parry (Chairman)
Tina Clements (Vice Chairman)
Keith Flunder
Syed Hussain
Julia Jessel
Ian Lawson
Kyle Robinson
David Smith
Simon Tagg
Bernard Williams
Mike Deakin (Co-optee)
Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee)
Jessica Shulman (Co-optee)

Calendar of Committee Meetings at County Buildings, Martin
Street, Stafford ST16 2LH
20 June 2019
26 July 2019
3 October 2019
13 November 2019 - CANCELLED
17 January 2020
28 February 2020 - CANCELLED
16 April 2020 - CANCELLED
18 June 2020
24 July 2020
17 Sep

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 18 
June 2020 

 
Present: Ian Parry (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Tina Clements (Vice-
Chairman) 
Keith Flunder 
Syed Hussain 
Julia Jessel 
Ian Lawson 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Jessica Shulman 
David Smith 
Simon Tagg 
Bernard Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance: Philip White and Mark Winnington 
 
Apologies: Mike Deakin 
 
PART ONE 
 
80. Apologies 
 
81. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
82. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 17 
January 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee held on 17 January 2020 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
83. The Effects of Covid-19 on Further Education 
 
   
Karen Dobson, principal and chief executive of Newcastle and Stafford Colleges Group 
(NSCG), attended the meeting to assist members in their consideration of this item.  The 
Committee were informed that some of the the issues were around sustainability in 
access, the development of remote learning and the challenge of returning back to full-
time in the Autumn.   Members queried the situation in relation to apprenticeships and it 
was confirmed that this was an area of concern.  Whilst vacancies had not been lost, 
there was a 30-70% decline in appropriate provision for next year.  Members 
commented that there was a broad range of approaches in the way teaching was being 
delivered and queried consistency.  However, it was pointed out that the FE sector was 
independent of local authority control and the matter was for each college to decide.  
Nevertheless, innovation was encouraged together with sharing best practice, 
challenges and learning. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
It was acknowledged that areas of deprivation had a negative impact on attainment.  
GCSE and A levels would be delivered on a moderated basis, which was already 
happening.  There was concern that the awarding of grades may be too generous.  In 
relation to deprivation, members were informed that there were questions around how 
many pupils accessed learning via mobile phones when other devices were not 
available to them. Should a blended or remote approach be adopted next year this 
would be a cause of concern.  It was commented that the Government had provided 
laptops to children and queried whether this could be extended to the FE sector. It was 
agreed that the Committee recommend this to the Cabinet Member for Learning and 
Employability, who confirmed that he was happy to consult with College Principals. 
Another option was to look at streaming on TV channels. Concerned about households 
who only have one device that needs to be used by 2 or 3 people.  
 
A member expressed concern over the closure of buildings which offered quiet spaces 
to study for students who are unable to do this at home. It was confirmed that libraries 
were beginning to reopen (beginning with the three biggest libraries).  
 
Government issue is that housing is the responsibility of District Councils. Happy to talk 
to student groups who are already talking to their providers. In response to a question 
about student absences, the principal confirmed that staff follow-up these with phone 
calls and emails. Kept Newcastle site open (if students can’t study at home). The 
lecturers know the individual students’ backgrounds. The concern was with a new cohort 
of students is that there was no rapport or background knowledge.  
 
The cabinet member confirmed that there are unpredictable numbers for next year and it 
would be important to keep oversight and understanding of the situation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the oral update be noted.  
 
84. Economic Recovery, Renewal and Transformation Strategy 
 
Alan Rogers, chief exec. of LEP was in attendance to assist members in their 
consideration of this item. In January, Staffordshire had been in a good place with the 
economy growing. However, COVID had a significant effect with that but brought both 
challenges and opportunities. The strategy had been taken through cabinet the previous 
day. Members were informed that Staffordshire’s main strengths were: It’s people; the 
fact that it was well connected; good productivity; environmental improvement; and 
skills.  
 
The strategy was now in it’s respond phase with the government providing funding to 
districts of £500,000 for micro-business grants. Over £900,000 was being invested into 
enterprise centres to help business start-ups. £36,000 was being invested into business 
start-up schemes. Which will involve a minimum of 200 businesses over the next 3 
years. It would be necessary to have good infrastructure to support these additional 
sites in Staffordshire.  
 
Alan Rogers expressed the view that he was confident Staffordshire will be resilient. He 
confirmed that a weekly COVID taskforce was being held. He was grateful for the 
partnership working as that had improved across the LEP. Local Industrial Strategy had 



 

- 3 - 
 

been the foundation for this strategy. Work was taking place on the implementation of 
the plan to be signed off at the end of July. The focus was respond, recovery, renewal 
and resilience.  
 
A member commented that this document was not the only weapon. Do we know 
enough to target the resource to effect that recovery phase. Government given clear 
direction that this be targeted at “good businesses”. Members were informed that pre-
covid the number of people homeworking were 12% and that figure had now increased 
to 49%. The cabinet member for economic growth reassured members that those 
businesses which were not going to be successful were being encouraged to upskill and 
redirect. There were concerns around the hospitality sector and the cabinet member 
would be meeting with the MPs to discuss the large organisations in this category in 
Staffordshire.  
 
A member said there was underinvestment in areas outside the south-east. COVID had 
created unprecedented partnerships in public sector procurement. Members were 
informed that this was a strategic living document. Used to support local business. 
Significant implications from working from home, broadband, cars, public transport going 
forward. There were likely to be office closures rather than opening, limiting big sheds 
and changes to the design of houses to include an office, and unlikely to have big 
logistical sheds in the future. Member said it was difficult to predict and judge future 
trends. Digital sector, pre-covid, 59% working from home.  
 
The cabinet member clarified that in order to receive small business funding the criteria 
is that they must employ less than nine people. A member commented that it would be 
important to concentrate on the businesses that would do well and not on those that 
were failing pre-Covid.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Economic, Recovery, Renewal and Transformation Strategy be 
noted.  
 
85. Work Programme 
 
Members considered their work programme for 2020/21 and noted that the report on air 
quality was to be taken to Cabinet and the Cabinet member had requested to attend the 
scrutiny meeting to be held in September. They also noted that the work programme 
was to be discussed in the near future and would be subject to review.  
 
RESOLVED – That the above arrangements be noted 
 
86. Exclusion of the Public 
 
87. Exempt Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 
17 January 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee held on 17 January 2020 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
Chairman 

 


